
GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 
SERVICES DEPARTMENT: BRANCH II 

(Delhi Secretariat, 5th Level, A-Wing, I.P.Estate, New Delhi) 

(http://services.delhi.gov.in) 

No.F.3(1)/1/2022/S-l1/2.0-2 Dated: 05/01/2022 

ORDER NO. .92. *e***

In view of the emergent situation due to COVID-19, the Competent 
Authority is pleased to place the services of following Assistant Section Officers
at the disposal of Revenue Department: 

Sr. Name of the Official Date of Present District

Birth 
25/11/81 
16/06/70
15/03/82 
04/03/85 

Department 
EDN 

No. 
BHAGAT SINGH
BIPUL KUMAR 

DEEPAK VERMA
JAI KISHAN KUMAR 

CENTRAL
CENTRAL 
CENTRAL 

LAB 
EDN 
EDN CENTRAL 

(DIV. IN DFW) 
EDN MANISH JAIN 

PANKAJ KUMAR 
31/05/71

24/10/89
CENTRAL 
CENTRAL PAO 

7. NET RAM 01/05/73 EDN CENTRAL 

DIV. IN FSL 

PAO NIRUN KUMAR T.S. 
RAKESH KUMAR

31/10/71
06/10/74

CENTRAL 
CENTRAL EDN 

DIV. IN FSD 
10. RAVINDER SINGH 29/06/77 GAD CENTRAL 

RAWAT 
ROHIT RAJPUT_ 

SATISH SINGH ASWAL 
CENTRALL_ 
CENTRAL

FSL 11. 
12. 

06/02/76
12/09/766 EDN 

DIV. IN W&CD 
GAD 13. 

14 
15. 

SHALINDER SINGH
SUNIL KUMAR 
SUSHIL SHARMA 

21/06/75
23/10/72 
26/08/76 

CENTRAL 
CENTRAL
CENTRAL

LAB 
EDN 

14/07/79 
10/08/88
26/01/73 

DIV. IN TTE 
IND 
EDN 

EAST 
EAST 
EAST 

16. AJAY KUMAR
AMIT KUMAR

18. 
17. 

DHARMENDRA KUMAR EDN 

DIV. IN ENV 
GAD EAST JASPALL 

JITENDER KUMAR 
03/04/80 
02/01/79 

19. 

20. EDN EAST 

DIV. IN W&CD 
21. | JITENDRA KHILNANI 04/01/70 EDN EAST 

DIV. IN PROH 

EAST GAD 
CJAIL 

MANOJ KUMAR
RAJEEV KUMAR VERMA 15/09/68 
RAJESH KUMAR
RAMESH PRASAD
SANJAYKUMAR
SANJEEVTOMAR
VIJAY KUMAR
VINAY KUMAR
YUDHVEER SINGH

22. 12/01/82
EAST 23. 

24 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 

EAST 11/10/72
25/02/66
04/07/78
18/02/76 
15/12/68 
19/02/89
24/02/92

LAB 

EAST LAB 
L&B 
EDN 
GAD 

POWER 

EAST 

EAST 

EAST 
EAST 

FSL EAST 30. 

TOMAR 
AJIT KUMAR 31. 24/07/76 EDN NEW DELHI

26/08/74 
30/03/656 
07/07/72 
05/06/74

DIV. IN TTE 
EDN 
EDN 
PAO 
EDN 

NEW DELHI 
NEW DELHI 
NEW DELHI 

32. INGH 
33. 
34. 
35. 

NU 
ASHOK KUMAR 
AVNISH KUMAR
DINESH KUMAR NEW DELHI 

KHANDAT
HAKIM RAI 36. 05/01/68 L&B NEW DELHI 

1 



Sr. Name of the Official Date of Present District No. Birth 
20/08/72

Department 
GAD 

37. KRISHAN KUMAR NEW DELHI 
SAGAR 
RAJIV KUMAR MEENA
SANJAY KUMAR
SANJAY KUMAR 
SARVESH KUMAR

38. 23/06/90
09/08/89
24/02/68 
24/01/75 

LAB NEW DELHI 
NEW DELHI 

NEW DELHI

39. 
TPT 40. 

41. 
EDN 

EDN NEW DELHI
DIV. IN TPT 

GAD 
TPT 

18&FC
DEV 
PAO 

42. SHANKAR PRASAD 
SUNIL CHANDANAA 
VIJAY RAI 
VINOD KUMAR
DEVENDER 
JAGJIT SINGH 

48. JAIBIR SINGH 
JOGENDER SINGH 

MUKESH KUMAR
MUKESH KUMAR 
MUNEET ALAGH 
PREM CHAND GUPTA 
RAJ KUMAR
RAKESH KUMAR
RAKESH KUMAR-II
RAVINDER 
SANJEEV KUMAR 
SUNIL KUMAR 
VIJAY KUMAR SINGHAL 

05/01/71
31/12/70 

16/11/86 
05/12/66
28/02/72
05/09/78
06/08/72
06/01/74 
04/06/72
14/11/72 
15/12/71 
20/08/71 
24/01/78 
13/07/70 
05/01/70 
01/07/90
21/04/71
15/03/71
03/11/72 

NEW DELHI 
NEW DELHI
NEW DELHI
NEW DELHI

NORTH
NORTH 
NORTH 
NORTH
NORTH 
NORTH
NORTH 
NORTH 
NORTH 
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH 
NORTH 
NORTH 

43. 
44. 
45. 
46. 

47. L&B 
EDN 
PAO 
COOP 
EDN 
EDN 
DSW 
EDN 

49. 
50 
51. 
52. 
53. 

54. 
55. 

56. PAO 
EDN 

57. 

58. 
59. 

LAB 
UDEV 
18FC 60. EDN 

DIV. IN FSD 
EDN 61. AMIT MAAN 04/05/86 NORTH

ANIL KUMAR EAST 
NORTH 62. 09/08/71 LAB 

15/02/76 
EAST 
NORTH 63. BALBIR KUMAR LAB 

64. HARI KRISHAN EAST 
NORTH27/05/79 EDN 

EAST 
NORTH 65. LOKENDRA SINGH 05/03/72 EDN 

DIV. IN REHAB EA AST 
NORTH 66. MANOJ KUMAR 15/11/77 D N 

DIV. IN UTCS 
NCC 

EAST 
NORTH 67. OM PRAKASH 09/04/80 
EAST 
NORTH 68. RADHA KRISHNA 02/07/71 DN 

DIV. IN DES EAST 
NORTH69. RAJEEV KUMAR GUPTA 01/01/76 1&FC 

EAST 
NORTH 70. RAJESH KUMAR SAROJ 04/08/76 AUD 

71. 
EAST 
NORTH RAVI KANT SHARMA 30/04/70 IND 

01/05/81 
EAST 

NORTH72. SANDEEP KUMAR AUD 

EAST 
NORTH73 SANJEEV KUMAR 02/01/75 GAD 

EAST 
74. TARUN MALIK 18/05/93 L&B NORTH

EAST 
NORTH75. VINOD KUMAR 04/03/75 DIP 

EAST 
NORTH 76. ANAND KUMAR 11/08/74 E DN 

DIV. IN &FC 
77. ANKIT KUMAR 

WEST 
NORTH13/03/90 PAO 

WEST 
NORTH 78. BALJEET 05/09/80 EDN 

DIV. IN PAO WEST 
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Sr. Name of the Official Date of Present District 
No. 
79. 

Birth 
30/05/77 

Department 
CHANDRA SHEKHAR EDN NORTH 

WEST 
NORTH 80. DEEPAK KUMAR DUA 22/04/73 DIP 
WEST 

81. KAMAL SINGH 22/05/74 EDN NORTH 

WEST 
NORTH LOUKRAKPAMRAJo 

SINGH 
MUKESH KUMAR 

82. 01/02/77 GAD 

WEST 
NORTH

83. 12/04/74 EDN 

DIV. IN TTE WEST 
NORTH

84. PANKAJ MATHUR 31/12/905 PAO 

RAMBIR WEST 
NORTH 

85. 01/05/73 EDN 

WEST 
86. SANJAY SINGH 08/01/75 EDN NORTH

DIV. IN MAIDS 
EDN 

WEST 
NORTH SINU 15/12/75
WEST 
NORTH88. SURENDER SINGH 28/01/77 EDN 

89. VIJAY KUMAR DABAS 
DIV. IN TTE 

EDN 
WEST 
NORTH 31/12/755 

90. VIJENDER RANA 
WEST 
NORTH 01/12/77 EMP 

ARUN KUMAR
CHHATTAR PAL 

DHARMENDRA SHARMA 

WEST 
SHAHDARA
SHAHDARA
SHAHDARA 

91. 

92. 
93, 

03/01/91
02/03/75 
23/07/72 

UDEV 
EDN 
AUD 

DINESH KUMAR JAIN 
DINESH KUMAR 

SHARMA
LALIT KUMAR 

THAPLIYAL 
MANOJ KUMAR 
NAVNEET SANGALE
PIYUSH SHARMA 

21/09/71
06/03/72

EDN 
IT 

SHAHDARA 
SHAHDARA95. 

96. 13/01/73 COOP SHAHDARA

13/06/73
08/08/73 
13/03/90

100, | MANOJ KUMAR MISHRA 20/01/73

97 
98 

EDN 
IND 

AUD 

SHAHDARA
SHAHDARA
SHAHDARA 
SHAHDARAUDEV 

101. SANJAY KUMAR 11/11/71 IND SHAHDARRA 
MISHRA 

102. SUDIP KUMAR 
BANERJEE 20/06/68

10/03/76 
02/06/87
05/08/91 
01/01/91 
03/07/71 
25/07/70
25/10/76 
01/07/71

DHARMENDER KUMAR 16/08/66
Q8/05/71_ 
09/06/72 
10/06/77

GAD 
TPT 

UD DLB) 
IND 
EDN 
W&M 
EDN 
EDN 

UDDLB) 
PAQ 
L&B 
EDN 
EDN 

DIV. IN L&B 
EDN 

DIV. IN TTE 
EDN 
GAD 
GAD 

SHAHDARA
SHAHDARA 

HAHDARA 
SHAHDARA 

SOUTH
SOUTH 
SOUTH 
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH 
SOUTH 
SOUTH 

TARUN KUMAR 103 
104, YINAY KUMAR
L105, YOGESH KUMAR 
L 106,|ABHIMANYU SINGH 

107, |AJAY KUMAR QJHA 
108 
109. 

AMIT BISWAS
ARVIND SINGHNEGI 

110, | DAYA CHAND SHARMA 

12. MOHAN CHAND 
113, NARENDER TOKASS
114. NARESH CHAND SOUTH 

115, PAWAN KUMAR SIROHI 08/12/73 SOUTH 

116, RAJAN LUMB 
L 117. SHIV KUMAR SHARMA

SUDIP KUMAR

28/11/77
19/09/66 
16/07/766 

SOUTH
SOUTH 
SOUTH 118. 

BANERJEE 
119. SUKHVINDER SINGH 27/04/78 

05/12/66
SOUTH 
SOUTH 

EDN 
120. VIR SINGH L&B 



Sr. Name of the Official Date of Present District 

Birth 
05/07/75

Department 
PAO 

No. 
SOUTH 

EAST 
SOUTH 

121. ASHWANI KUMAR 

2. ASHWANI KUMAR 20/04/65 EDN 
EAST 
SOUTH123. ATUL KUMAR 30/08/71 L&B 

SRIVASTAVA 
BHOOP SINGH 

EAST 
SOUTH 124. 08/03/67 PAO 
EAST 

125. BRAHM PRAKASH 19/11/89 EDN SOUTH

EAST 
SOUTH126. JITENDER KUKREJA 11/07/70 EDN 

EAST 
SOUTH 127. M.H.MOHAN 11/08/733 COOP 

EAST 
UDEV SOUTH128. PARTAP SINGH RAWAT 29/08/72 

EAST 
SOUTH129. PRADEEPSHARMA 02/04/69 PAO 

EAST 
SOUTH 130. RAJESH KUMAR 05/08/75 EDN 

DIV. IN PAO EAST 
SOUTH131. SANDEEP MALIK 28/07/70 UDEV 
EAST 

SOUTH132. SANJAY KUMAR 07/07/73 NCC 
EAST 
SOUTH133. SUNIL KUMAR TYAGI 02/07/66 EDN 

DIV. IN EAST 

ENV(HORT) 
COOP 134. VIJAY KUMAR 10/08/70 SOUTH 

EAST 
135. VINOD KUMAR SHARMA 09/05/70 EDN SOUTH

EAST 
136. | AJAY KUMAR 28/04/75 EDN SOUTH 

WEST 
SOUTH 137. ANIL KUMAR 20/06/76 PAO 

WEST 
SOUTH138. DEVINDER KUMAR 15/06/77 DEV 

WEST 
SOUTH 139. DINESH CHAND MEENA 15/08/8B5 EDN 

DIV. IN TPT WEST 

SOUTH140. JAGVEER SINGH
DAGAR

141. MOGAPARTHY VIJAY 
NANDAN 

142. NARESH KUMAR 
MEENA
RAMESHWAR DAYAL

03/03/77 PAO 

WEST 
SOUTH 19/01/70 EDN 

DIV. IN COOP WEST 
SOUTH10/07/76 EDN 

DIV. IN I&FC WEST 
SOUTH 143. 15/04/71 EDN 

WEST 
SOUTH144. SANJAY KUMAR

145. SANJAY SINGH 

13/12/77 EDN 

(DIV. IN PAO) 
PAO 

WEST 
SOUTH10/05/77
WEST 

146. SHALENDER SINGH 08/12/74 EDN SOUTH 

(DIV.IN COOP)_ WEST 
SOUTH 147. SUNIL KUMAR 20/09/832 EDN 
WEST 

148. SURESH CHAND 10/06/78 EDN SOUTH 

WEST MEENA
TARKESHWAR KUMAR 149. 02/02/80 EDN SOUTH 

WEST 
SOUTH 150. VINAY 20/12/91 NCC 

151. KAMAL ARORA 
152. KANHAIYA LAL GUPTA

153. NEERAJ GHHATWAL 

WEST 
WEST 
WEST 
WEST 

EDN 16/02/72 
11/08/74 
22/11/78 

EDN 
EDN 
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Sr. Name of the Official Date of Present District 

Birth 
29/07/74 
19/12/71 
17/05/86 
02/01/74
29/09/70
01/07/87 
22/08/76
05/06/91 
01/03/77 

02/03/78
03/09/74 
17/01/76

Department 
EDN 
EDN 

No. 
154. 
155. 
156. 
157. | PRAVEEN KUMAR 
158. 
159. 
160. 
161. SANDEEP SINDHUJ
162. SHAILENDRA KUMAR
163. SHAMMI KUMAR
164. SHIV NARAIN

165. VIRENDER KUMAR 

WEST 
WEST 
WEST 
WEST 
WEST 
WEST 
WEST 
WEST 
WEST 
WEST 
WEST 
WEST 

NEERAJ KHARBANDA 
PRADEEP SURI 
PRATEEKK EDN 

RAJEEV KUMAR 
RAJESH KUMAR MEENA
RANJEEV SHOKEEN 

EDN 
TPT 
EDN 
EDN 
TPT 
EDN 

EDN 
EDN 

EDN 

The above officials are hereby Stand Relieved forthwith with the direction to 

report to District Magistrate concerned of the Revenue Department mentioned against 
their names, without waiting for any formal relieving from their present place of 

posting/department. 

It is further ordered that in case any of the officials is already 
deployed/requisitioned by the District Magistrates or any other departments, the 

official shall immediately report to the concerned District Magistrate/Controlling 
Officer for duties as per the list, without waiting for any formal relieving from the 

department where they are deployed/requisitioned. 

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority. 

(BHAIRÁB DUTT) 
DY. SECRETARY (SERVICES) 

No.F.3(1)/1/2022/S-1/ 2.0-21 Dated: 05/01/2022 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: 

1. PA to Secretary (Services), Services Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 

Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi. 

The Head of Departments concerned. 
3. The Deputy Commissioner (IV), South District, Revenue Department, Govt. 

of NCT of Delhi, New Delhi w.r.t. letter no. PA/DC/South/2021/372-373 
dated 31/12/21 along with complete details of deployed officials. 

4. PA to Spl. Secretary, Services Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi 

Secretariat, I. P. Estate, New Delhi. 
5. Dy. Secretary-1/11/1, Services Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi 

Secretariat, I. P. Estate, New Delhi. 
6. The Section Officer (Co-ordination), Services Department, Govt. of NCT of 

Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, I. P. Estate, New Delhi with the direction to upload
this order on the website of Services Department. 

7. The officials concerned for strict compliance. 
8. Guard File/Office Order register. 

(BHAIRAB DUTT)
DY. SECRETARY (SERVICES) 
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